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Honorable Del Marsh

Member, Alabama State Senate

P. O. Drawer 2365

Anniston, Alabama  36202

Sunshine Law – Public Meetings – Public Records - Calhoun County

Alabama’s public meetings law does not apply to the Anniston-Calhoun County Fort McClellan Development Joint Powers Authority.

The Alabama public records law does not require, but does permit, the Anniston-Calhoun County Fort McClellan Develop​ment Joint Powers Authority to allow pub​lic inspections of bids or offers to purchase land from the Authority.

Dear Senator Marsh:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION 1


Does Alabama’s public meetings law apply to the Anniston-Calhoun County Fort McClellan Development Joint Powers Authority? 

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 13A-14-2 of the Code of Alabama, the state’s public meet​ings law or sunshine law, provides: 


(a)  No executive or secret session shall be held by any of the following named boards, commissions or courts of Alabama, namely:  Alabama Public Service Commission; school commissions of Alabama; board of adjustment;  state or county tax commissions; any county commission, any city commission or municipal council; or any other body, board or commission in the state charged with the duty of disbursing any funds belonging to the state, county or municipality, or board, body or commission to which is delegated any legislative or judicial function; except, that executive or secret sessions may be held by any of the above named boards or commissions when the character or good name of a woman or man is involved. 


(b) Any person or persons violating any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a mis​demeanor, and, upon conviction, shall be fined not less than $10.00 nor more than $500.00.  Any person who remains in attendance upon any meeting of any of the above named boards or bodies which is being held in secret or executive session shall be deemed guilty of violating the provisions of this section. 

ALA. CODE §13A-14-2 (1994).  This section applies to any body “in the state charged with the duty of disbursing any funds belonging to the state, county or municipality.”  Id.  The articles of association of the Anniston-Calhoun County Fort McClellan Development Joint Powers Authority (“the Authority”) provide that Calhoun County and the City of Anniston formed the Authority under the provisions of the Alabama Unincorporated Nonprofit Association Act, section 10-3B-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala​bama.  Because the Authority is a nonprofit organization; does not dis​tribute state, county or municipal funds; and does not serve a judicial or legislative function, the open meetings law does not apply to the Author​ity.

CONCLUSION


Alabama’s public meetings law does not apply to the Anniston-Calhoun County Fort McClellan Development Joint Powers Authority.

QUESTION 2


Does the Alabama public records law per​mit public inspections of bids or offers to pur​chase land from the Anniston-Calhoun County Fort McClellan Development Joint Powers Authority?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 36-12-40 of the Code of Alabama provides in pertinent part:


Every citizen has a right to inspect and take a copy of any public writing of this state, except as otherwise expressly provided by stat​ute. 

ALA. CODE § 36-12-40 (1991).  The Alabama Supreme Court has defined “public record,” as used in section 36-12-40, as “such a record as is reasonably necessary to record the business and activities required to be done or carried on by a public officer so that the status and condi​tion of such business and activities can be known by our citizens.”  Stone v. Consolidated Publishing Co., 404 So. 2d 678, 681 (Ala. 1981). Because the Authority is a private, non​profit organization, and not an agency of the State, the public records law does not apply. 

CONCLUSION


The Alabama public records law does not require, but does permit, the Anniston-Calhoun County Fort McClellan Development Joint Powers Authority to allow public inspections of bids or offers to purchase land from the Authority.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur​ther assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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